



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7053/2014**

ACTION CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT LIMITED..... Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Pankaj Jain, Adv.**

versus

COLLECTOR OF STAMPS/SUBDIVISIONAL MAGISTRATE-II

..... Respondent

Through: **Ms. Poulami Das Dey, Adv. for SBI**

CORAM:

SH. RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% 20.01.2018

Bank official Mr. Varun Saxena, Deputy Manager with State Bank of India, Overseas Branch, Tolstoy Marg, Janpath, New Delhi present.

Statement of bank official with regard to extension of bank guarantee bearing no.0480314BG1001057 dated 14.12.2017 for Rs.73,77,779.00 which is now valid upto 21.12.2018 furnished on behalf of respondent has been recorded. The extended bank guarantee is Ex.P-3. Statement of Mr. Rajan Luthra, Chief Financial Officer of petitioner company also recorded separately.

Having regard to the statements of bank official and Mr. Rajan Luthra, Chief Financial Officer of petitioner company, the extended bank guarantee (Ex.P-3) furnished by the petitioner is found to be in order and same is hereby accepted.

W.P.(C) 7053/2014

1/2



The registry is directed that in case the above matter is not finally disposed of and the extended/renewed bank guarantee is not filed by the petitioner, the registry shall place the file for necessary action at least three weeks before the expiry of the above bank guarantee.

RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 20, 2018
dsn

W.P.(C) 7053/2014

2/2