



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7053/2014**

ACTION CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sarthak Duggar, Adv.

versus

**COLLECTOR OF STAMPS/SUBDIVISIONAL
MAGISTRATE-II**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Advocate
for GNCTD.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

% **03.02.2025**

Regular stenographer is on leave today.

1. Matter is placed for verification of bank guarantee filed by the petitioner.
2. Mr. Sanjeeb Kumar working as Chief Manager (Guarantee Section) with SBI, Overseas Branch virtually joined the proceedings and his statement has been recorded with respect to verification of the bank guarantee.
3. Mr. Sanjeeb Kumar has stated that the bank extended BG no. 0480314BG1001057 on 20.11.2024 for a sum of Rs. 73,77,779.00 (Rupees Seventy-Three Lac Seventy-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine Only) and the same is valid upto 21.12.2025. It was originally issued on 24.12.2014. The same has been issued at the instance of Action Construction Equipment Ltd in favour of the Registrar General, Delhi High Court. He has identified the bank guarantee as Ex.BG P/9.



4. The Ex.BG P/9 is for an order and the same is hereby accepted. Petitioner shall keep the BG alive during the pendency of the present proceedings. The banker has submitted his signed statement for extended bank guarantee along with photocopy of his employee id card virtually.

5. Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on - 12.02.2025. Be placed accordingly.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 3, 2025/DA